### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## National Science Board; Sunshine Act Meetings; Notice

The National Science Board's Task Force on Unsolicited Mid-Scale Research (MS), pursuant to NSF regulations (45 CFR part 614), the National Science Foundation Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1862n–5), and the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b), hereby gives notice in regard to the scheduling of a meeting held by teleconference for the transaction of National Science Board business and other matters specified, as follows:

**DATE AND TIME:** January 26, 2011, 12:30 p.m.–1:45 p.m. ET.

**SUBJECT MATTER:** Summary of internal NSF discussion, proposed revision to the MS Task Force charge, plans for the future external discussion groups and workshop, and additional data gathering activities and plans (data mining, possible survey, and Web site).

STATUS: Open.

LOCATION: This meeting will be held by teleconference at the National Science Board Office, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230. A room will be available for the public to listen-in to this meeting held by teleconference. All visitors must contact the Board Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting held by teleconference to arrange for a visitor's badge and to obtain the room number. Call 703–292–7000 or send an e-mail message to

nationalsciencebrd@nsf.gov with your name and organizational affiliation to request the room number and your badge, which will be ready for pick-up at the visitor's desk the day of the meeting. All visitors must report to the NSF visitor desk located in the lobby at the 9th and N. Stuart Streets entrance to receive your visitor's badge on the day of the teleconference.

UPDATES & POINT OF CONTACT: Please refer to the National Science Board Web site http://www.nsf.gov/nsb for additional information and schedule updates (time, place, subject matter or status of meeting) may be found at http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/. Point of contact for this meeting is: Matthew B. Wilson, Ph.D., National Science Board Office, 4201 Wilson Blvd., Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 292–7000.

## Daniel A. Lauretano,

Counsel to the National Science Board. [FR Doc. 2011–958 Filed 1–13–11; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

## NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

Notice of Availability of the FY2010 Inventory of Service Contracts for the National Transportation Safety Board (NTSB)

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with Section 743 of Division C of the FY2010 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Public Law 111–175, the NTSB announces the availability of the FY2010 inventory of service contracts.

**ADDRESSES:** The inventory is available electronically on the following Web site: http://www.ntsb.gov/Info/contractinventory.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information, please contact: Christopher Blumberg, Chief, Acquisition and Lease Management Division, NTSB; 202–314–6102; christopher.blumberg@ntsb.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section** 743 of Division C of the FY2010 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Public Law 111-117, requires civilian agencies to prepare an annual inventory of their service contracts. The inventory includes all service contract actions over \$25,000 that were awarded in FY2010. The inventory was prepared in accordance with guidance provided by the Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP) and may be downloaded in electronic form (.pdf) from the Web site at the following location http:// www.ntsb.gov/Info/ contractinventory.html.

Dated: Tuesday, January 11, 2011.

#### Candi R. Bing,

 $Federal\ Register\ Liaison\ Officer.$  [FR Doc. 2011–845 Filed 1–14–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

# NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2011-0013]

Proposed Generic Communications; Draft NRC Regulatory Issue Summary 2011–XX; Adequacy of Station Electric Distribution System Voltages

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice of opportunity for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or the Commission) is issuing this Regulatory Issue Summary (RIS) to clarify the NRC staff's technical position on existing regulatory requirements and voltage studies

necessary for Degraded Voltage Relay (second level undervoltage protection) setting bases and Transmission Network/Offsite/Onsite station electric power system design bases. This RIS does not transmit any new requirements or staff positions. No specific action or written response is required.

**DATES:** Comment period expires 30 days after publication. Comments submitted after this date will be considered if it is practical to do so, but assurance of consideration cannot be given except for comments received on or before this date.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments by any one of the following methods. Please include Docket ID NRC–2011–0013 in the subject line of your comments. Comments submitted in writing or in electronic form will be posted on the NRC Web site and on the Federal Rulemaking Web site Regulations.gov. Because your comments will not be edited to remove any identifying or contact information, the NRC cautions you against including any information in your submission that you do not want to be publicly disclosed.

The NRC requests that any party soliciting or aggregating comments received from other persons for submission to the NRC inform those persons that the NRC will not edit their comments to remove any identifying or contact information, and therefore, they should not include any information in their comments that they do not want publicly disclosed.

Federal rulemaking Web site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search for documents filed under Docket ID NRC-2011-0013. Address questions about NRC dockets to Carol Gallagher, telephone: 301-492-3668, e-mail: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov.

Mail comments to: Cindy Bladey, Chief, Rules, Announcements and Directives Branch (RADB), Division of Administrative Services, Office of Administration, Mail Stop: TWB-05-B01M, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by fax to RADB at 301-492-3446.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kenn A. Miller, Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Division of Engineer, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555– 0001, telephone: 301–415–3152, e-mail: kenneth.miller2@nrc.gov.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: